
CONFIDENTIAL 

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TEX.SB/IOSO* 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 16 November 1984 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4:4 

Modification of the Bilateral Agreement 
between the United States and Hong Kong 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from the United States of further 
modifications of the bilateral agreement between the United States and 
Hong Kong. New restraints have been established for ten categories, 
pursuant to the consultation provisions of the agreement. 

1 
The original agreement and previous modifications are contained in 

COM.TEX/SB/818, 888, 910, 945, 946 and 968 

English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente 

84-2258 
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UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 
1-3 AVENUE OE LA PAIX 

1202 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND 

Telephone: 320970 

July 24, 1984 

The Honorable 
Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
GATT 
Rue De Lausanne 154 
1211 Geneva 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article 4 of 
the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles, 
I am instructed by my government to inform the Textiles 
Surveillance Body that new restraints have been 
established on 10 products pursuant to the consultations 
procedures set out in paragraph 7 of the cotton, wool and 
man-made fiber textiles agreement between the Government 
of the United States of America and the Government of Hong 
Kong. 

These new restraints, which are set out in the attachment 
to this letter, were sought in order to address a real 
risk of market disruption with respect to the products 
concerned. 
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2 J Sincerely, 

v 
Attachment 

Minister-Counselor 
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Exporting 
country 

Hong Kong 

v/ 

Product 
(Category No. 
and unit) 

337 dozen 

359 pt lbs 
Vests 

369 pt lbs. 
Shop towels 

605 pt. 
s. thread 

\6-37 dozen 

649 dozen 

X 

K 

N X 6 5 2 

650 dozen 

651 dozen 

659 pt 
Swlmwear 

Level tt^kc 
reached bi^pre 
consultations 
may be asked 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

Level and date 
at which the 
call was made 

* 

409,424 
(5.84) 

L,757,912 
(6.84) 

L,132,581 
(4.84) 

468,696 
• (6.84) 

92,304 
(6.84) 

599,498 
(5.84) 

64,104 
(5.84) 

227,430 
(5.84) 

2.847.670 
(2.84) 

344.574 
(5.84) 

Previous ^m 
year's imports 

461,282 
(1983) 

1,139,656 
(1983) 

663,407 
(1983) 

140,798 
(1983) 

34,967 
(1983) 

523.590 
(1983) 

62,335 
(1983) 

34,992 
(1983) 

1,499,434' 

211,577 
(1983) 

Minimum level 
for the restraint 
if no agreement 

reached 

' 639,337 

1,961,213 

1,169,659 

468,696 

107,954 

553,896 

73,592 

261,130 

3,513,103 

365,252 

Restraint. 
level set- Growth 

640,00 
(1984) 

1,980,000 
, (1984) 

1,169,659 
(1984) 

471,956 
(1984) 

107,954 
(1984) 

553,896 
(1984) 

73,592 
(1984) 

261,130 
(1984) 

3,513,103 
(1984) 

403,251 
(1984) 

— The relevant date/period is indicated between brackets 

Level of export authorizations issued 
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Exporting 
country 

Hong Kong 

Product 
(Category No. 

and un i t ) 
4-

tàyi dozen 

^359 pt lbs 
Vests 

369 pt lbs. 
Shop towels 

L/605 pt. 

s. thread 

637 

y 649 

650 

651 

652 

/ 659 pt 
Swimwear 

dozen 

dozen 

Level trj|c 
reached beWre 
consultations 
may be asked 

dozen 

dozen 

1 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

Level and date 
at which the 
call was made 

* 

409,424 
(5.84) 

L,757,912 
(6.84) 

1,132,581 
(4.84) 

468,696 
• (6.84) 

9 2,'304 
(6.84) 

399,498 
(5.84) 

64,104 
(5.84) 

227.430 
(5.84) 

2,847,670 
(2.84) 

344,574 
(5.84) 

— The relevant date/period is indicated between brackets 

Level of export authorizations Issued 

Previous ^ B 
year's imports 

461,282 
(1983) 

1,139,656 
(1983) 

663,407 
(1983) 

140,798 
(1983) 

34,967 
(1983) 

523,590 
(1983) 

62,335 
(1983) 

34,992 
(1983) 

1,499,434' 

211,577 
(1983) 

Minimum level 
for the restraint 
iE no agreement 

reached 

' 639,337 

1,961,213 

1,169,659 ' 

468,696 

107,954 

553,896 

73,592 

261,130 

3,513,103 

365,252 

3, 

Restraint. 
level set— 

640,000 
(1984) 

1,980,000 
, (1984) 

1,169,659 
(1984) 

471,956 
(1984) 

107,954 
(1984) 

553,896 
(1984) 

73,592 
(1984) 

261,130 
(1984) 

513,103 
(1984) 

403,251 
(1984) 
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