## CONFIDENTIAL TEX.SB/1050\* 16 November 1984

## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body

## ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Modification of the Bilateral Agreement between the United States and Hong Kong

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a notification received from the United States of further modifications of the bilateral agreement between the United States and Hong Kong. New restraints have been established for ten categories, pursuant to the consultation provisions of the agreement.

The original agreement and previous modifications are contained in COM.TEX/SB/818, 888, 910, 945, 946 and 968

<sup>\*</sup>English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente



(Idde)

## UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX 1202 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND

Telephone: 32 09 70

July 24, 1984

The Honorable Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body GATT Rue De Lausanne 154 1211 Geneva

Dear Mr. Chairman:

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article 4 of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles, I am instructed by my government to inform the Textiles Surveillance Body that new restraints have been established on 10 products pursuant to the consultations procedures set out in paragraph 7 of the cotton, wool and man-made fiber textiles agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Hong Kong.

These new restraints, which are set out in the attachment to this letter, were sought in order to address a real risk of market disruption with respect to the products concerned.

7

Attachment

-Action FROI OPER DEPT A Hom tar M DW. Dovernoment Div. Team Coop. Div. Trade Pol. Div. Spec. Proj. Dw. OPER. DEPT. B Econ. A/Amel. Unit Agriculture Dix Tariff Die Terth, Bar. T. Div. SKL Ral. Dist. DEPT. CUNF AFF/ADM Adm. / Fin. Div. Trens. / Doc. Div. Training Div. Parsonnel Off. Conference Off.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Shephere

Minister-Counselor

ANSWERED COSC.	FOL	0	
RES - 7	NOV	1984	
Fir	Action	Comment	122
Casinut ox 52			
in o. Cardo Gr. 1. 2.4.	<del> </del>		
Susser d'inneu Arte Dec			
CHAIRMAN TSB	18		

	Exporting country	Product (Category No. and unit)	Level to e reached be re consultations may be asked	Level and date at which the call was made	Previous year's imports	Minimum level for the restraint if no agreement reached	Restraint/ level set—/	Growth
	Hong Kong	337 dozen	NA	409,424 (5.84)	461,282 (1983)	639,337	640,00 (1984)	
		359 pt 1bs Vests	NA	1,757,912 (6.84)	1,139,656 (1983)	1,961,213	1,980,000 (1984)	
		369 pt 1bs. Shop towels	NA	1,132,581 (4.84)	663,407 (1983)	1,169,659	1,169,659 (1984)	
		605 pt. s. thread	NA	468,696 · (6.84)	140,798 (1983)	468,696	471,956 (1984)	
	V	637 dozen	NA .	92,304 (6.84)	34,967 (1983)	107,954	107,954 (1984)	
		649 dozen	NA	399,498 (5.84)	523,590 (1983)	553,896	553,896 (1984)	
		⊮ 650 dozen	NA	64,104 (5.84)	62,335 (1983)	73,592	73,592 (1984)	
		<sub>ιζ</sub> 651 dozen	NA	227,430 (5.84)	34,992 (1983)	261,130	261,130 (1984)	
		<b>√652</b>	NA .	2,847,670 (2.84)	1,499,434	3,513,103 3,	513,103 (1984)	
1		659 pt Swimwear	NA	344,574 (5.84)	211,577 (1983)	365,252	403,251 (1984)	

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{2}$  The relevant date/period is indicated between brackets

Level of export authorizations issued

	ountry	Product (Category No. and unit)	Level to e reached be re consultations may be asked	Level and date at which the call was made	Previous year's imports	Minimum level for the restraint if no agreement reached	Restraint/ level set—/	Growth
Но	ong Kong	√337 dozen	NA	409,424 . (5.84)	461,282 (1983)	639,337	640,00 <i>0</i> (1984)	agree d
		359 pt 1bs Vests	NA	1,757,912 (6.84)	1,139,656 (1983)	1,961,213	1,980,000 (1984)	egree d
		369 pt 1bs. Shop towels	NA	1,132,581 (4.84)	663,407 (1983)	1,169,659 7	1,169,659 (1984)	
	si .	605 pt. s. thread	NA	468,696 · (6.84)	140,798 (1983)	468,696	471,956 (1984)	agra d
		637 dozen	NA .	92,304 (6.84)	34,967 (1983)	107,954	107,954 (1984)	ال.
		√ 649 dozen	NA	399,498 (5.84)	523,590 (1983)	553,896	553,896 (1984)	orgreed
		650 dozen	NA	64,104 (5.84)	62,335 (1983)	73,592	73,592 (1984)	
		651 dozen	NA	227,430 (5.84)	34,992 (1983)	261,130	261,130 (1984)	
		652	NA .	2,847,670 (2.84)	1,499,434	3,513,103	3,513,103 (1984)	
		√ 659 pt Swimwear	NA	344,574 (5.84)	211,577 (1983)	365,252	403,251 (1984)	agrad

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{2}$  The relevant date/period is indicated between brackets

Level of export authorizations issued